Civil Engineering and Architecture 10(1): 334-344, 2022 http://www.hrpub.org
DOI: 10.13189/cea.2022.100128
Corroded Subsea Pipelines Burst Pressure Prediction
Utilizing Finite Element Data Using ANN
Mohd Fakri Muda1, Mohd Hisbany Mohd Hashim2,*, Mohd Khairul Kamarudin2, Mohd Hairil Mohd3,
Marzuki Abdul Rahman1
1School of Civil Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA Cawangan Pahang, Kampus Jengka, 26400 Jengka, Pahang, Malaysia
2School of Civil Engineering, College of Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA, 40450 Shah Alam, Selangor, Malaysia

Testing = 20% B BFGS
Quasi- Newton E Tansig K 5
C Scaled Conjugate Gradient F Logsig
I Double
L 1st layer  = 5
2nd layer = 2 O
Training = 70%
Validation = 15%
Testing = 15% D Resilient Backpropagation G Poslin M 1st layer  = 10
2nd layer = 2
340 Corroded Subsea Pipelines Burst Pressure Prediction Utilizing Finite Element Data Using ANN
Table 5.  Validation data
No Label Distance
(m) Position Depth
(%)
1 X42-50M-1 1420.38 9.54 50
2 X42-49M-1 1717.77 12.36 49
3 X42-41M-3 32.51 12.4 41
4 X42-41M-1 1492.45 3.14 41
5 X42-41M-2 1492.45 3.14 41
No Depth (mm) Length
(mm)
Width
(mm)

-1.81835
-0.09926
4.2. ANN Model Designation
The ANN model is designed by combining different
ANN design parameters in Table 4 to achieve a model
with the highest performance. The input for the model is
three inputs which are the area (width and length) and
depth of defected area which influenced the burst pressure
value. Table 7 shows the performance of the designated
model by different combinations of the model parameters.
Model 11 gives the most accurate performance by
producing the lowest index of MSE and MAE. However,
to justify the model that can fit the research problem, the
models need to be analysed in terms of the prediction
ability in determining the burst pressure of the corroded
subsea pipelines.
Table 7.  Performance of the ANN model
Model Design
Parameter MSE MAE
1 A,D,H,J,N 0.0272363 0.128717
2 A,E,H,J,N 0.000927027 0.019066
3 A,E,I,M,O 0.000492541 0.016111
4 A,F,H,J,N 0.001286767 0.018204
5 A,G,H,J,N 0.000847036 0.021386
6 B,F,H,J,N 0.001890344 0.034788
7 C,F,H,J,N 0.002298804 0.035964
8 D,F,H,J,N 0.003871557 0.041186
9 A,F,H,K,N 0.000233135 0.009648
10 A,F,H,K,O 0.000199195 0.009079
11 A,F,I,L,O 9.13E-05 0.005499
12 A,F,I,M,O 0.000224123 0.006739
 Civil Engineering and Architecture 10(1): 334-344, 2022 341
4.3. Failure Pipe Prediction
Table 8.  Burst pressure prediction validation.
Distance
(m)
Burst Pressure (MPa)
FE Model
11
Model
11-1
Model
11-2
Model
11-3
1420.38 57.63 11.31 24.05 53.35 57.40
1717.77 57.93 10.76 23.67 57.60 55.63
32.51 57.24 54.97 58.53 58.37 58.89
1492.45 58.30 57.82 58.85 58.88 59.17
1492.45 50.41 53.36 57.63 56.87 50.33
Distance
(m)
Error (%)
FE Model
11
Model
11-1
Model
11-2
Model
11-3
1420.38 57.63 80.37 58.25 7.42 0.39
1717.77 57.93 81.42 59.12 0.56 3.96
32.51 57.24 3.96 -2.25 -1.97 -2.88
1492.45 58.30 0.83 -0.93 -0.99 -1.49
1492.45 50.41 -5.86 -14.32 -12.81 0.15
Prediction input for five critical points of historical
inspection data is loaded to the optimum models to